ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>23-259</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

March 3, 2020

To recognize and celebrate, Ms. Mablean "Mable" Carter for more than 25 years of service to the District of Columbia

WHEREAS, Ms. Carter is talented in entrepreneurial skills and empowering the community through social services support;

WHEREAS, Ms. Carter became a Licensed Social Work Associate (LSWA) and focused her skills to help residents of Southeast, DC for more than 25 years;

WHEREAS, Ms. Carter's approach tailored her interventions to addressed intergenerational exposure to trauma, poverty and youth services;

WHEREAS, she dedicated herself to helping residents improve their lives and would find resources in order to increase their overall wellbeing and security;

WHEREAS, in addition to her service as a LSWA, Ms. Carter would volunteer during the school year to help children with their homework;

WHEREAS, Ms. Carter runs a lunch program for up to 50 school-aged neighborhood children;

WHEREAS, she serves as the Tenant Services Coordinator to help tenants at the Langston Lane Apartments Douglas Knolls Apartments; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Carter is proficient in many areas that people seek her out for her expertise and assistance;

WHEREAS, she is the president of the tenant association at Marbury Plaza and uses her skills to empower and elevate residents;

WHEREAS, she loves her family and particularly her grandchildren; and

WHEREAS; Ms. Carter uses her motto of "It is not about me, but it is about the community I service."

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Mablean "Mable" Carter Ceremonial Recognition Resolution of 2020."

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia honors Ms. Mablean "Mable" Carter for her activism and service to the District of Columbia.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.